

## RESOLUTION NO. 060-2021

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 604 of the County of El Dorado Personnel Rules Resolution #018-2019 applicable to represented and unrepresented employees, and Section 601 of the El Dorado County Salary and Benefits Resolution #165-2020 applicable to unrepresented employees, the Board of Supervisors shall by Resolution establish the salary for all authorized positions within the County; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, in open session, the Board of Supervisors directed staff to return to the Board with a Resolution to increase the base salary of the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator by 4.91% to mitigate compaction with subordinate classifications, and to set the salary of the District Attorney equal to that of the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator; and increase the base salary for the Public Defender classification by 2.49% to maintain 15% below the District Attorney's base salary; and increase the base salary for the Chief Probation Officer classification by 15.59% to maintain 10% above the Sheriff's Captain base salary.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Director of Human Resources to make any technical corrections if needed.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby establish that the base salary of the District Attorney shall be maintained so that it is equal to the base salary of the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby adopt the salaries for the District Attorney, the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator, the Public Defender, and the Chief Probation Officer as set forth below, and amends the salary schedule, effective the first pay period following adoption.

Salary Change			
Job Class. No.	Classification Title	Old Salary Range	New Salary Range
1121	District Attorney	\$113.79 - \$113.79 \$19,723.60 - \$19,723.60	\$119.38 - \$119.38 \$20,692.53 - \$20,692.53
1126	Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator	\$113.79 - \$113.79 \$19,723.60 - \$19,723.60	\$119.38 - \$119.38 \$20,692.53 - \$20,692.53
1256	Chief Probation Officer	\$68.22 - \$82.92 \$11,824.80 - \$14,372.80	\$78.86 - \$95.86 \$13,669.07 - \$16,615.73
1261	Public Defender	\$81.41 - \$98.95 \$14,111 .07 - \$17,151.33	\$83.44 - \$101.42 \$14,462.93 - \$17,579.47

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>8th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2021, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Hidahl, Parlin, Thomas, Turnboo, Novasel

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Noes: None Absent: None

By: \_ Deputy dlerk

John Hidahl, Chair, Board of Supervisors